## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 17916/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2022 in DBSAW No. 1210/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

MEETHA LAL MEENA

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.103138/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.103139/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.103140/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.103141/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date: 04-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prateek K. Chadha, A.A.G.

Mr. Sreekar Aechuri, Adv.

Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. The impugned order refers to an order dated 30<sup>th</sup> October, 2018 passed by the learned Single Judge in SBCWP No. 21369/2018. However, the order of the learned Single Judge annexed with the paperbook at Annexure P-7, and the order is also dated 08<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 and not 30<sup>th</sup> October, 2018, is in respect of SBCW

www.ecourtsindia.com

No. 213/2019. Learned counsel for the petitioners states that there appears to be an error in recording the number of the writ petition in the impugned order passed by the Division Bench. However, in Paragraph '6' of the impugned order, the writ petition decided by the learned Single Judge has been correctly mentioned.

- 3. Learned counsel for the petitioners further states that the matters raising similar questions of law are pending before this Court with a tentative date of listing as 07<sup>th</sup> July, 2023, i.e. Civil Appeal Nos. 3510-3511/2022 and other connected appeals.
- 4. Issue notice and tag with Civil Appeal Nos. 3510-3511/2022.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)